February 28, 2002


Honorable Barry D. Vaughn

Talladega County Attorney

Proctor and Vaughn

Post Office Box 2129

Sylacauga, Alabama 35150-2129

Juvenile Courts -- Funds -- Multi-purpose Use

The Juvenile Justice Fund for Talladega County, established by Act No. 90-430, shall be used for "any juvenile justice or enforcement purpose," and the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund, established by Act No. 90-431, is to be used "only for expenses relating to juvenile justice" and "to further the juvenile justice system."  If the county commission is able to identify expenditures relating to juvenile needs specifically permitted under Act Nos. 90-430 and 90-431, these funds may be used for those juvenile needs in a courthouse renovation project.

Dear Mr. Vaughn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Talladega County Commission.

QUESTION

May funds from the Talladega County Juvenile Justice Fund, created pursuant to Act No. 90-430, and funds from the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund, created pursuant to Act No. 90-431, be used for a $2.1 million renovation of a multi-purpose courthouse facility in Sylacauga, Alabama, which is not to be solely used for juvenile employees and programs?

ANALYSIS AND LAW


You state that the Talladega County Commission is in the process of drawing plans and arranging financing through bond issues in "the construction of a $2.1 million renovation" of the existing courthouse in Sylacauga, Alabama.  The district judge has pledged up to $300,000 from the Juvenile Court System Fund toward the construction of this facility.  You state that:

The renovated facility contains not only Juvenile Probation Officers but a court room that is used by the District Judge, as well as the Juvenile Judge, Sheriff 's Department, Clerk's Office, District Attorney's Office, Probate Office, State Probation Office, County Com​mis​sion Office, and Revenue Commissioner's Office. . . .  The renovated facility will be a multi-purpose facility and not for the sole use of Juvenile Court employees and pro​grams. . . .

You further state that the probation offices designated on the second floor of the renovated facility will be used for juvenile probation officers.

Act No. 90-430 created the Juvenile Justice Fund for Talladega County and provides that certain court costs in Talladega County be deposited into the fund.  The Act, at section 3(b), provides that the county shall expend funds from the Juvenile Justice Fund for “only those expenditures authorized and directed by the district court judge #2 as the presiding juvenile court judge for any juvenile justice or enforcement purpose.”  1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-430, 593, 594 (emphasis added).
This Office has determined that the presiding juvenile court judge of Tal​ladega County may direct monies from the juvenile justice fund for the con​struction of a juvenile court annex on county property for juvenile employees and programs.  That expenditure was determined to be included in the term "ju​venile justice or enforcement purpose" since the planned use was for juvenile-related matters.  Attorney General’s opinion to Tommy R. Dobson, Talladega County Presiding Juvenile Judge, dated February 26, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00123.  You indicate that the planned construction is to take place on the same court​house referenced in Opinion No. 99-00123.

Act No. 90-431 established the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund, which funds are to be expended at the direction of the District Court #2 Judge. 1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-430, 594.  The Act provides at Section 1.(a) that:

In Talladega County there is hereby established a spe​cial fund within the county treasury to be called the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund . . . from which expenditures may be made as herein authorized, only for expenses relating to juvenile jus​tice as directed by the district court judge #2 as the presiding juvenile judge of the county.

1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-431, 594 (emphasis added).

Section 3 of Act No. 90-431 further provides that the expenditures from the Juvenile Fund are to be used to further the juvenile justice system at the dis​cretion of the judge.  Section 3 reads as follows:

The purpose of creating the Juvenile Fund is to effi​ciently operate the Juvenile Department.  This is a management system implemented by the joint agree​ment and effort of the municipalities and the county to obtain this objective.  The expenditures from this fund are to be used to further the juvenile justice system and said expenditures shall be at the discretion of the presiding juvenile judge of the county.  In the event the presiding juvenile judge should become absent from office or incapacitated for any extended period of time, then any circuit judge in the county shall be vested with the authority of the presiding juvenile judge until such time as the said absence or incapacity is allevi​ated. 

1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-431, 594 (emphasis added).

Where the words of a statute are plain, there is no room for construction, and if the language is clear, it is conclusive.  Hodgson v. Mauldin, 344 F. Supp. 302 (1972), aff’d Brennan v. Mauldin, 478 F. 2d 702, re’g denied 480 F. 2d 924; Alabama Indus. Bank v. State Ex rel Avinger, 286 Ala. 59, 237 So.2d 108 (1970).  Where the language of a statute is plain and unambiguous, the statute will be construed to mean exactly what it says.  State v. Robinson Land and Lumber Co. of Alabama, 262 Ala. 146, 77 So.2d 641 (1954). 

This Office has previously determined that funds from the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund may be legally expended for services pro​vided by a learning center to the Juvenile Court of Talladega County.  See Attorney General’s opinion to Tommy R. Dobson, Alabama District and Juvenile Judge, 29th Judicial Circuit, dated July 21, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00250.  The Juve​nile Justice Fund for Talladega County may be used for "any juvenile justice or enforcement purpose," and the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund may be used "only for expenses relating to juvenile justice" and "to further the juvenile justice system."  Because the language of both Act Nos. 90-430 and 90-431 is clear, the intention of the Legislature must be given its effect and force as it is expressed. Starlite Lanes Inc. v. State, 283 Ala. 48, 214 So.2d 324 (1968); Cheek v. Odom, 20 Ala.App. 31, 100 So. 782 (1924); Davis v. State, 16 Ala.App. 397, 78 So. 313 (1918).  These juvenile funds established under local Act Nos. 90-430 and 90-431 are restricted in use, and the language contained therein may not be extended beyond the will or intent of the Legislature to encompass a purpose broader than the statutory language permits.  

CONCLUSION

The Juvenile Justice Fund for Talladega County, established by Act No. 90-430, shall be used for "any juvenile justice or enforcement purpose," and the Talladega County Juvenile Court System Fund, established by Act No. 90-431, is to be used "only for expenses relating to juvenile justice" and "to further the juvenile justice system."  If the county commission is able to identify expendi​tures relating to juvenile needs specifically permitted under Act Nos. 90-430 and 90-431, these funds may be used for those juvenile needs in a courthouse renovation project.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMIITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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